

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SUBMITTAL OF APPLICATION NUMBER 18-FP-NEU-1006 TO THE CAL FIRE CALIFORNIA CLIMATE INVESTMENT FIRE PREVENTION GRANT PROGRAM FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

WHEREAS, the Governor of the State of California in cooperation with the California State Legislature has enacted State of California Climate Investment, which provides funds to the State of California and its political subdivisions for fire prevention programs; and

WHEREAS, the State Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CAL FIRE) has been delegated the responsibility for the administration of the program within the State, setting up necessary procedures governing application by local agencies, non-profit organizations, and others under the program; and

WHEREAS, CAL FIRE's Fire Prevention Grants Program provides funding for local projects and activities that address the risk of wildfire and reduce wildfire potential to forested and forest adjacent communities; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada Department of Public Works recommends an application for fuel reduction adjacent to County maintained roads per the attached proposed application in the amount of \$868,084 with County matching funds of \$256,955.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors does hereby:

- 1. Authorize the Director of Public Works to file and execute application number 18-FP-NEU-1006 and all required attachments and/or additional documentation to CAL FIRE as an authorized representative of the County of Nevada.
- 2. The Board's approval will be obtained for acceptance of the grant if awarded.